

CR No.177 of 2025

22.12.2025 Present: Ms. Rupali vice Ms. Shradha Karol,
Advocate for petitioner.
Mr. Deepak Gupta, Advocate for
Respondents No. 1 & 4.

Notices issued to respondents No. 1
& 4 for today have been received back after
validly served. Mr. Rahul Sharma, Advocate
(HIM No. 202 of 2016) appearing vice Mr.
Deepak Gupta, Advocate has put in appearance on
behalf of aforesaid respondents and submits that
POA on behalf of said respondents has already
been filed in the Registry. Registry to trace the
same and place on record, if in order.

Notices issued to respondent No. 2
Sh. Ravinder Ahuja for today has been received
back with the report that the addressee has refused
to take the notice. Similarly, notice issued to
respondent No. 3 Sh. Amarjit Ahuja has been
received back with the report that the wife of the
addressee refused to take the notice. Therefore,
respondents No. 2 & 3 are deemed to have been

validly served. However, none is present on their behalf today. Therefore, the proceedings are proceeded against ex parte. Service is complete. Let the petition be listed before the Hon'ble Court for appropriate orders.

Addl. Registrar (Judicial)

22.12.2025
(Shalini)